s
r Al JB8
aalind) ) (Gaua

22 A, 40 Qb s

In the Name of Allah

Almighty God says: “Is he who walks prone (without seeing)
on his face, more rightly guided, or he who (sees) and walks
upright on a Straight Way ”.

Surah Almulk (Verse 22)



Dedication

To My Husband
Mohammed Sayed Khalil Wardi
To my Small, but Great Family
My son Rashid
My daughters
Rasha, Reem and Rihab



Acknowledgements

| am specially grateful to my supervisor professor
Mahmoud Ali Ahmed for his assistance and insightful ideas.
His sincere advice gave me assurance and confidence in
myself and my work.

My sincere thanks to Dr. Fayza Alsayed Khalaf Allah, the
Director General of the Evaluation Department at the FMOE
for her support which motivates me to complete this study.
My thanks are also due to the referees who assessed my
guestionnaire for their valuable comments.

| would like to express my deep gratitude to Dr. Gamar Abu
Swar and Dr. Imad Khatmi for the statistical analysis of the
research data.

My thanks are also due to the supervisors and the teachers of
the English language in Khartoum State who responded with
patience to my questionnaire and gave me valuable
information.

Finally, | extend my sincere thanks and gratitude to everyone
who has helped and supported me.



Abstract

This study aims at investigating the ways that can be used to
develop the listening kills among the Sudanese Secondary Schools
students- Khartoum State.

The researcher applied the descriptive analytical method to achieve
the study objectives. A questionnaire was used as a tool for the data
collection. It was directed to the teachers and supervisors of the
English language at the secondary schools — Khartoum State. The
(SPSS) program was used to statistically process the data. The
researcher reached to a number of findings and recommendations.

Some findings are:

1-The content of the current secondary schools English Language
syllabus (SPINE) does not contribute (sufficiently) to the achievement
of the objectives of teaching English Language. This is because it
concentrates mainly on reading and writing, while listening and
speaking are the least practiced skills.

2- The lack of the quality teacher training programs.

3. The short time allotted to English, in addition to the lack of  using
educational technology in teaching listening skills.

4. The students' listening skills assessment is not included in the
classroom assessment or exam system.

Some recommendations are:

1- There should be an appropriate balance of the four skills in the
secondary school textbooks.

2- The importance of providing quality teacher training programs.
3-Time allotted to English should be increased, in addition of using

educational technology in teaching/ learning listening skills.



4- The books should be accompanied with educational technology
like videos, cassettes...etc. which make teaching /learning of the
listening skills effective and enjoyable.
5- The importance of including listening skills in the classroom and the
exam system.
Abstract
(Arabic Version)

Al ) Gl

3 )lgw J..)jja.d Lealaaia) Sy u_d\ é).l:d\ @ L’é:\s;ﬂ\ LsJ;‘ :\.u\)ﬂ\ 0da (aagh
(O sl 4 g (o ylaall M gl A syl Al 6 o LainY)

Craadial LaS ol jall Calaal ggatl JLladll da o) ggiall Dalll Crandiinl
> say Clalray oalral LLAWY) Cigay By Glasleall aaad 328 Ll
b AN ALY s A N e plaally A Sula Y1 A Clgn e

((SPSS) (Suan¥) Jalaill el aladiuly Lilias) Gl sleall dallee 22
, Gla gl Gy Craast LS Al (e 20a] Balll Silia

:@Uﬂ\

(A8S 3 ) seas)agey ¥ (SPINE) A5l dla yall oMl M) giall (5 sina -1
Gl Audy dday S 4l elld A 5anV) Gl Ly Cilaa) Gaad 3
J8) da i and bl 5 g laiul) O jlee o) cpa 8 AL 5 Bl 3 il g
Lede il 8

Ao sl s paiisall g yaill 3 g pae -2

a8 e ol sl o i) 5 e (5 st (S35t Al 5 AN Jal g2l -3
Lin o) S paleall aladiin) aaed d8lia) oy jalady) dxdll A Al Gaadidl (e 3l
t\.qiu‘)f\ 5 lga ‘ﬁ e.\l’:d\

UL A ) caall e Laiu) b jleal anii d g g p2e 4
s Cila gill

AW N ) jhe QUS 8w )Y AR Ol e (A )55 255 Al -1
Axe il da el il 58 6 alaia¥) -2



Aladiny Alm) iy syl ARl dul jal Gasadall el B3b ) s -3
RIS R P PRI IR
Oadey) g Caall 8 e Lainl 3 jlgal andi 3 ga g (S AtV (0 -4

Vi



1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.1
2.1.0
2.1.1
2.1.2

2.1.3

Table of Contents

Item

Qur'anic Verse
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Abstract in Arabic
Table of Contents
List of tables
List of Figures
Appendices
Chapter One
The General Framework of the Study

Overview
The Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
1.3 Questions of the Study
Hypothesis of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limits of the Study
Methodology and Data Collection
Population/Sample of the Study
Summary of the Chapter

The definition of terms

Chapter Two
Literature Review

Theoretical Background
Overview
The Importance of English
Reasons Behind the Deterioration of
English in Sudan
The Difference Between Arabic and English

Vii

Page

VI

XII

10
11
12
13
13
14
15
16
16
17

18

18
18
19

20
24



2.1.4

2.1.5
2.1.6
2.1.7

2.1.8

2.1.9

2.1.10
2.1.11
2.1.12
2.1.13
2.1.14
2.1.15
2.1.16
2.1.17
2.1.18
2.1.19
2.1.20
2.1.21
2.1.22
2.1.23

2.1.24
2.1.25
2.1.26
2.1.26.1

2.1.26.2
2.1.27

2.2

Brief Review of the Various Theories of
Learning

Second Language Acquisition

to Help Students Learn English

Ways of Developing the (L 2) Listening,
Speaking, Reading and Writing Skills
Listening Skills

What Is Listening?

Differences Between Listening and Hearing
Types of Listening

Causes of Poor Listening

Why Learn to Listen Well?

Why Teach Listening?

Developing Listening Skills

Time Spent communicating

Basic Steps for Real Listening.

Purpose for Listening

What are the Listening Strategies and Skills?
Ways of Developing Listening Skills

The Important Steps for Good Listening
Using Authentic Listening Material
Practicing English Listening Comprehension
Skills

Ways of Teaching Listening

Are listening Skills Assessed?

Assessment of Listening Skills

Using Post-listening Activities to Assess
Listening

Developing Authentic Assessment Activities
How Should Listening Assessment
Instruction Selected or Designed?

Previous Studies

Summary of the Chapter

viii

28
29
30

32
33
34
36
38
39
41
41
42
43
44
45
45
47
48
48

50
52
53
55

56
59

60
76



3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

4.0
4.1

5.0
5.1
5.1.1
5.2
53

Chapter Three
Methodology of the Study
Overview
Methodology of the Study
Tools of the Study
Population of the Study
Sample of the Study
Building of the questionnaire
Assessment the questionnaire
Reliability and validity of the questionnaire
Statistical Method
Summary of the Chapter
Chapter Four
Analysis, Interpretation and Discussion
of the Results
Overview
Verification of the Hypotheses
Summary of the Chapter
Chapter Five

Summary, conclusions, Recommendations,

and suggestions for further studies

Summary of the Study

Conclusions

Findings

Recommendations

Suggestions for Further Studies
Bibliography
Appendices

77

77
77
77
77
77
77
78
78
80
86

87
114
122

123

123
124
124
125
126
127
134



No.

Table (3.1)
Table (3.2)
Table (3.3)
Table (3.4)
Table (3.5)
Table (3.6)
Table (3.7)
Table (4.8)
Table (4.9)
Table (4.10)
Table (4.11)
Table (4.12)
Table (4.13)
Table (4.14)
Table (4.15)
Table (4.16)
Table (4.17)
Table (4.18)
Table (4.19)
Table (4.20)
Table (4.21)

Table (4.22)

Table (4.23)

Table (4.24)

Table (4.25)

List of Tables

Table

Reliability Statistics

Case Processing Summary

State Frequency

Localities

Gender

Job Type

Years of Experience

Number of Students in the Class
Types of Schools

Qualification

Specialization

Names of the Courses No.1

Duration of the Courses No.1
Names of the Courses No.2

Duration of the Courses No.2
Names of the Courses No.3

Duration of the Courses No.3
Names of the Courses No.4
Duration of Courses No.4

Summary of the 4 training courses
Level of the Students in the 4
Language Skills

The Methodology Used to Improve
Listening Skills

Types of Educational Technology
Effective for Improving Listening
Skills

Reasons for Not Teaching Listening
Skills

Techniques / ways to improve

Page
79
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
89
90
91
93
95
97
99

101
103
104
105
106
107

108

109

110

111



Table (4.26)

Table (4.27)

Table (4.28)

Table (4.29)

Table (4.30)

Table (4.31)

Table (4.32)

listening skills

Courses on Teaching / Assessing
Listening Skills in the University
Study

The First Axis: Level of the Students
in the 4 Language Skills

The Second Axis: The Methodology
Teachers Use to Teach Listening
Skills

The Third Axis: Types of Educational
Technology Effective for Developing
Listening Skills

The Fourth Axis: The Reasons
Behind Not Teaching Listening Skills
The Fifth Axis: Techniques / Ways
That Help Developing Listening
Skills

The Sixth Axis:Courses on Teaching/
Assessing Listening Skills in the
University Study

xi

113

115

116

117

118

120

122



List of Figures

No. Figure Page
Figure (3.1) | Reliability Statistics 82
Figure (3.2) | Localities 83
Figure (3.3) |Gender 84
Figure (3.4) |Job Type 85
Figure( :35) |Years of Experience 86
Figure: (4.6) | Number of Students in the Class 88
Figure: (4. 7) | Types of Schools 89
Figure: (4.8) | Qualification 90
Figure: (4.9) | Specialization 92
Figure:(4.10) | Names of the Courses No.1 94
Figure:(4.11) | Duration of the Courses No.1 96
Figure:(4.12) | Names of the Courses No.2 98
Figure:(4.13) | Duration of the Courses No.2 100
Figure:(4.14) | Names of the Courses No.3 102
Figure:(4.15) | Duration of the Courses No.3 103
Figure:(4.16) | Names of the Courses No.4 104

xii




