بسم داللثم والرحس والرحيح

قال تعالى:

(أفمن يمشي مكبًا على وجهه أهدى أمن يمشي سويًا على صراط مستقيم) صدق االله العظيم سورة المك أية رقم 22

In the Name of Allah

Almighty God says: "Is he who walks prone (without seeing) on his face, more rightly guided, or he who (sees) and walks upright on a Straight Way".

Surah Almulk (Verse 22)

Dedication

To My Husband

Mohammed Sayed Khalil Wardi

To my Small, but Great Family

My son Rashid

My daughters

Rasha, Reem and Rihab

Acknowledgements

I am specially grateful to my supervisor professor Mahmoud Ali Ahmed for his assistance and insightful ideas. His sincere advice gave me assurance and confidence in myself and my work.

My sincere thanks to Dr. Fayza Alsayed Khalaf Allah, the Director General of the Evaluation Department at the FMOE for her support which motivates me to complete this study.

My thanks are also due to the referees who assessed my questionnaire for their valuable comments.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to Dr. Gamar Abu Swar and Dr. Imad Khatmi for the statistical analysis of the research data.

My thanks are also due to the supervisors and the teachers of the English language in Khartoum State who responded with patience to my questionnaire and gave me valuable information.

Finally, I extend my sincere thanks and gratitude to everyone who has helped and supported me.

Abstract

This study aims at investigating the ways that can be used to develop the listening kills among the Sudanese Secondary Schools students- Khartoum State.

The researcher applied the descriptive analytical method to achieve the study objectives. A questionnaire was used as a tool for the data collection. It was directed to the teachers and supervisors of the English language at the secondary schools — Khartoum State. The (SPSS) program was used to statistically process the data. The researcher reached to a number of findings and recommendations.

Some findings are:

- 1-The content of the current secondary schools English Language syllabus (SPINE) does not contribute (sufficiently) to the achievement of the objectives of teaching English Language. This is because it concentrates mainly on reading and writing, while listening and speaking are the least practiced skills.
- 2- The lack of the quality teacher training programs.
- 3. The short time allotted to English, in addition to the lack of using educational technology in teaching listening skills.
- 4. The students' listening skills assessment is not included in the classroom assessment or exam system.

Some recommendations are:

- 1- There should be an appropriate balance of the four skills in the secondary school textbooks.
- 2- The importance of providing quality teacher training programs.
- 3- Time allotted to English should be increased, in addition of using educational technology in teaching/learning listening skills.

- 4- The books should be accompanied with educational technology like videos, cassettes...etc. which make teaching /learning of the listening skills effective and enjoyable.
- 5- The importance of including listening skills in the classroom and the exam system.

Abstract (Arabic Version)

مستخلص الدراسة

تهدف هذه الدراسة إلى التحقيق في الطرق التي يمكن استخدامها لتطوير مهارة الاستماع في اللغة الإنجليزية لدى طلاب المدارس الثانوية بالسودان.

استخدمت الباحثة المنهج الوصفي التحليلي لتحقيق أهداف الدراسة، كما استخدمت الاستبانة كأدة لجمع المعلومات. وقد وجهت الاستبانة لمعلمي ومعلمات وموجهي وموجهات اللغة الإنجليزية بالمدارس الثانوية بولاية الخرطوم.

بعد معالجة المعلومات احصائيا باستخدام برنامج التحليل الاحصائي (SPSS)، توصلت الباحثة لعدد من النتائج كما تقدمت ببعض التوصيات .

النتائج:

1- محتوى المنهج الحالي لطلاب المرحلة الثانوية (SPINE) لا يسهم (بصورة كافية) في تحقيق اهداف تدريس اللغة الانجليزية. ذلك لأنه يركز بصفة رئيسة على مهارات القراءة والكتابة في حين ان مهارات الاستماع والمخاطبة تجد فرصة اقل في التدريب عليها.

2- عدم وجود التدريب المستمر جيد النوعية.

3- العوامل الأخرى التي تسبب تدني مستوى مهارة الاستماع لدى الطلاب هي قلة الزمن المخصص لدراسة اللغة الإنجليزية، إضافة لعدم استخدام المعلمين لتكنولوجيا التعليم في تدريس مهارة الاستماع.

4. عدم وجود تقييم لمهارة الاستماع في الصف او في الامتحانات.

التوصيات:

1- اهمية وجود توازن في مهارات اللغة الاربع في كتاب مقرر اللغة الإنجليزية.

2- الاهتمام بتوفير التدريب المستمر جيد النوعية.

- 3- يجب زيادة الزمن المخصص لدراسة اللغة الإنجليزية، إضافة لاستخدام تكنولوجيا التعليم في تدريس المنهج.
 - 4- من الاهمية بمكان وجود تقييم لمهارة الاستماع في الصف وفي الامتحان.

Table of Contents

	Item	Page
	Qur'anic Verse	I
	Dedication	Ш
	Acknowledgement	Ш
	Abstract	V
	Abstract in Arabic	VII
	Table of Contents	IX
	List of tables	XII
	List of Figures	
	Appendices	
	Chapter One	1
	The General Framework of the Study	1
1.0	Overview	1
1.1	The Statement of the Problem	10
1.2	Objectives of the Study	11
1.3	1.3 Questions of the Study	12
1.4	Hypothesis of the Study	13
1.5	Significance of the Study	13
1.6	Limits of the Study	14
1.7	Methodology and Data Collection	15
1.8	Population/Sample of the Study	16
	Summary of the Chapter	16
	The definition of terms	17
	Chapter Two	18
	Literature Review	10
2.1	Theoretical Background	18
2. 1.0	Overview	18
2.1.1	The Importance of English	19
2.1.2	Reasons Behind the Deterioration of	20
	English in Sudan	20
2.1.3	The Difference Between Arabic and English	24

2.1.4	Brief Review of the Various Theories of Learning	26
2.1.5	Second Language Acquisition	28
2.1.6	to Help Students Learn English	29
2.1.7	Ways of Developing the (L 2) Listening,	30
	Speaking, Reading and Writing Skills	
2.1.8	Listening Skills	32
2.1.9	What Is Listening?	33
2.1.10	Differences Between Listening and Hearing	34
2.1.11	Types of Listening	36
2.1.12	Causes of Poor Listening	38
2.1.13	Why Learn to Listen Well?	39
2.1.14	Why Teach Listening?	41
2.1.15	Developing Listening Skills	41
2.1.16	Time Spent communicating	42
2.1.17	Basic Steps for Real Listening.	43
2.1.18	Purpose for Listening	44
2.1.19	What are the Listening Strategies and Skills?	45
2.1.20	Ways of Developing Listening Skills	45
2.1.21	The Important Steps for Good Listening	47
2.1.22	Using Authentic Listening Material	48
2.1.23	Practicing English Listening Comprehension	48
	Skills	
2.1.24	Ways of Teaching Listening	50
2.1.25	Are listening Skills Assessed?	52
2.1.26	Assessment of Listening Skills	53
2.1.26.1	Using Post-listening Activities to Assess	55
	Listening	
2.1.26.2	Developing Authentic Assessment Activities	56
2.1.27	How Should Listening Assessment	59
	Instruction Selected or Designed?	
2.2	Previous Studies	60
	Summary of the Chapter	76

	Chapter Three	77
	Methodology of the Study	//
3.0	Overview	77
3.1	Methodology of the Study	77
3.2	Tools of the Study	77
3.3	Population of the Study	77
3.4	Sample of the Study	77
3.5	Building of the questionnaire	77
3.6	Assessment the questionnaire	78
3.7	Reliability and validity of the questionnaire	78
3.8	Statistical Method	80
	Summary of the Chapter	86
	Chapter Four	
	Analysis, Interpretation and Discussion	
	of the Results	
4.0	Overview	87
4.1	Verification of the Hypotheses	114
	Summary of the Chapter	122
	Chapter Five	
	Summary, conclusions, Recommendations,	123
	and suggestions for further studies	
5.0	Summary of the Study	123
5.1	Conclusions	124
5.1.1	Findings	124
5.2	Recommendations	125
5.3	Suggestions for Further Studies	126
	Bibliography	127
	Appendices	134

List of Tables

No.	Table	Page
Table (3.1)	Reliability Statistics	79
Table (3.2)	Case Processing Summary	81
Table (3.3)	State Frequency	82
Table (3.4)	Localities	83
Table (3.5)	Gender	84
Table (3.6)	Job Type	85
Table (3.7)	Years of Experience	86
Table (4.8)	Number of Students in the Class	87
Table (4.9)	Types of Schools	89
Table (4.10)	Qualification	90
Table (4.11)	Specialization	91
Table (4.12)	Names of the Courses No.1	93
Table (4.13)	Duration of the Courses No.1	95
Table (4.14)	Names of the Courses No.2	97
Table (4.15)	Duration of the Courses No.2	99
Table (4.16)	Names of the Courses No.3	101
Table (4.17)	Duration of the Courses No.3	103
Table (4.18)	Names of the Courses No.4	104
Table (4.19)	Duration of Courses No.4	105
Table (4.20)	Summary of the 4 training courses	106
Table (4.21)	Level of the Students in the 4	107
	Language Skills	
Table (4.22)	The Methodology Used to Improve	108
	Listening Skills	
Table (4.23)	Types of Educational Technology	109
	Effective for Improving Listening	
	Skills	
Table (4.24)	Reasons for Not Teaching Listening	110
	Skills	
Table (4.25)	Techniques / ways to improve	111

	listening skills	
Table (4.26)	Courses on Teaching / Assessing Listening Skills in the University Study	113
Table (4.27)	The First Axis: Level of the Students in the 4 Language Skills	115
Table (4.28)	The Second Axis: The Methodology Teachers Use to Teach Listening Skills	116
Table (4.29)	The Third Axis: Types of Educational Technology Effective for Developing Listening Skills	117
Table (4.30)	The Fourth Axis: The Reasons Behind Not Teaching Listening Skills	118
Table (4.31)	The Fifth Axis: Techniques / Ways That Help Developing Listening Skills	120
Table (4.32)	The Sixth Axis:Courses on Teaching/ Assessing Listening Skills in the University Study	122

List of Figures

No.	Figure	Page
Figure (3.1)	Reliability Statistics	82
Figure (3.2)	Localities	83
Figure (3.3)	Gender	84
Figure (3.4)	Job Type	85
Figure(:35)	Years of Experience	86
Figure: (4.6)	Number of Students in the Class	88
Figure: (4. 7)	Types of Schools	89
Figure: (4.8)	Qualification	90
Figure: (4.9)	Specialization	92
Figure:(4.10)	Names of the Courses No.1	94
Figure:(4.11)	Duration of the Courses No.1	96
Figure:(4.12)	Names of the Courses No.2	98
Figure:(4.13)	Duration of the Courses No.2	100
Figure:(4.14)	Names of the Courses No.3	102
Figure:(4.15)	Duration of the Courses No.3	103
Figure:(4.16)	Names of the Courses No.4	104